renovation, and deconstruction (United States Environmental Protection Agency [USEPA], 2016). The 
2022 Global Status Report for Buildings and Construction reports show a growing recognition of global 
green building certification systems. Currently, there are seventy-four (74) green building certification 
systems across the globe, with one hundred and eighty-four (184) countries having buildings certified 
with any of the 74 certification systems (UNEP, 2022). Unfortunately, despite years of promotion and 
rapid technological advancements, green building project development is still limited and uncertain (Lu 
et al., 2022;

[...]

For a building to be classified as GB, it must be built in compliance with a certification tool. 
According to (Shen, Y., Faure, 2021b) GB compliance can be evaluated using a rating system that 
incorporates public or private standards. Currently, there are seventy-four (74) green building 
certification systems across the globe, with one hundred and eighty-four (184) countries having 
buildings certified with any of the 74 certification systems (UNEP, 2022). 

GhaJarianhoseini et al. (GhaJarianhoseini et al., 2013b), define a green building rating system (GBRS) 
as "a comprehensive framework developed by construction authorities, international organisations, or